
 
JOHN WARD 
Head of Finance and Governance Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in 
Committee Room 2, East Pallant House on Monday 7 August 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
MEMBERS: Mr I Ballantyne, Mrs T Bangert and Ms J Brown-Fuller 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 
  
1   To elect a Chairman for this Hearing   
2   Declarations of Interests  
 Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.  

3   Licensing Hearings (Pages 1 - 66) 
 Krakow Market, 2A Crane Street, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1LH 

Application for a PREMISES LICENCE (Application Number – 23/01157/LAPRE) 
Chair opens the Hearing. 
(a) Items arising from Regulation 6 Notice (Notice of Hearing). 
(b) Notice of any representations withdrawn.  
(c) The procedure will then follow the Sub-Committee protocol note attached 

 
 
  

4   Consideration of any late items as follows:  
 (a) items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection; 

(b) items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of 
urgency by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting. 

 
 

NOTES 
 

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business whenever it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in section 100I of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 

2. The press and public may view the agenda papers within Part 1 of the agenda on 
Chichester District Council’s website at http://www.chichester.gov.uk/committees. 
 

3. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 
photographing, filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is 

Public Document Pack

http://www.chichester.gov.uk/committees


permitted. To assist with the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this 
is asked to inform the chairman of the meeting of his or her intentions before the 
meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for access to social media is permitted 
but these should be switched to silent for the duration of the meeting. Those 
undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the meeting, for 
example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience 
who object should be avoided. [Standing Order 11.3 in the Constitution of 
Chichester District Council] 

 



Alcohol & Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee - Protocol - 09.11.2021                             Page 1 of 3 

CHICHESTER DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (THE ‘ACT’) 
 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING REGULATIONS 2005 
 

SUB-COMMITTEE PROTOCOL  
 
 PROTOCOL 
 
1. The Notice of Meeting  
 
 (a) The Notice of Sub-Committee meeting issued by the Council shall be accompanied 

by the following: 
 
  (i) A report of the Licensing Officer which shall include: 
 
   (a) Conditions the Licensing Officer considers relevant in the event that 

the application is granted; 
 
   (b) Any matters which in his opinion require clarification; and 
 
   (c) Observations on the application in relation to the Licensing 

Objectives, National Guidance and local policy. 
 
  (ii) Where relevant, the notices which have been given by the applicant and 

other parties under the Act. 
 
 (b) The Notice of Meeting shall be served upon: 
 
  (i) The applicant (together with copies of relevant representations under the 

Act); 
 
  (ii) Persons who have made relevant representations under the Act; and 
 
  (iii) Where appropriate the Chief Officer of Police who has given notice under 

[...]
de to it.  

 
  (ii) The Sub-Committee may, at its discretion, request that where a number of 

relevant representations repeat or in substance repeat a representation, that 
a representative of those making such representations make submissions to 
it on behalf of the other parties.  

 
  (iii) The production of draft conditions by the Licensing Officer shall not be 

construed as influencing the Sub-Committee in advance of hearing 
representations and are produced for administrative convenience in the 
event that, following formal determination of the application, the Sub-
Committee considers it appropriate to grant consent but with such conditions 
as it may consider appropriate. 

   
  (iv) The Sub-Committee shall not have regard to any information first produced 

by a party at the hearing without first obtaining the consent of other parties 
present at the hearing. 

 
 (f) Conduct at the Hearing 
 
  (i) The Sub-Committee may, at its discretion, require a person to leave the 

hearing and refuse to permit that person to return or to return only on such 
conditions as the Sub-Committee specifies if, in its opinion, that person is 
behaving in a disruptive manner, provided that such person may submit 
written evidence in accordance with the Regulations. 

 

Page 2



Alcohol & Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee - Protocol - 09.11.2021                             Page 3 of 3 

  (ii) Any irregularity arising from any failure to accord with this procedure shall 
not make the hearing void.  If any person has clearly been prejudiced the 
Authority will take appropriate steps to rectify the irregularity before reaching 
its determination.  Clerical mistakes in a document arising from accidental 
slip or omission may be corrected by the Authority.  

 
  (iii) The public (including any parties or their representatives) may be excluded 

from part of the hearing where the public interest in so doing outweighs the 
public interest in the hearing taking place in public.  

 
  (iv) The Sub-Committee may adjourn the hearing to a specified date where it 

considers it necessary to obtain further information or to facilitate 
representations or to assess such representation at or in the vicinity of the 
premises.  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
Licensing Authority, Chichester District Council, East Pallant House,  

1 East Pallant, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1TY  
 

Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee  
 

 
Date & Time:  Monday 7th August 2023 at 14:30 

Venue:  Committee Room 2, Chichester District Council, East Pallant House, 1 East Pallant, 
Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1TY 

Application for a PREMISES LICENCE  
(Application Number – 23/01157/LAPRE) 

 
Krakow Market 
2A Crane Street 

Chichester 
West Sussex 

PO19 1LH 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 That the Sub-Committee consider and determine an application made by Mr 

Kaiwani Kadri Nadri for a Premises Licence. 
 
1.2 If the determination is to grant a Premises Licence, to give consideration as to 

whether it is appropriate to attach conditions to ensure the statutory licensing 
objectives are promoted. 

 
1.3 The Sub-Committee is to give reasons for its decision. 
 
2. REASONS FOR HEARING 
 
2.1 The Premises Licence application submitted by Mr Kaiwani Kadri Nadri of Flat 7 

Bayview Court, 8-12 Nyewood Lane, Bognor Regis, PO21 2QG has been the subject 
of two relevant representations, both in opposition to the application.  Of the 
representations received, one is from a member of the public with the other from 
Sussex Police in their statutory role as a Responsible Authority under the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

  
3. BACKGROUND 
 
 Included in this report are the following attachments: 
 
3.1 Copy of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee – Protocol. 
 
3.2 Plans depicting the application site and local area in relation to the representations 

received by the Licensing Authority (Attachment A). 

Page 5



 

2 
 

3.3 Copy of the complete Premises Licence application (Attachment B). 
 
3.4 Copy of all relevant representations (Attachment C). 

 
3.5 Copy of mediation between the applicant and both Sussex Police and Mr A J G 

Crawshaw (Attachment D). 
 
4 SUMMARY OF THE PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION 
 
4.1 A copy of the complete application is reproduced in full at Attachment B. 

 
4.2 Mr Nadri submitted a valid application on 12th June 2023.  As part of the application 

process, statutory public notices were displayed by the applicant at the application 
site during the representation period; this ran between 12th June 2023 and 10th July 
2023 inclusive.  In addition, a copy of the statutory public notice was published in the 
Chichester Observer newspaper on 22nd June 2023. 

 
4.3    The following is an extract taken from the application form in which the applicant 

provides a general description of the site and intended use: 
 
 ‘THIS is an empty premises we wish to open as a General Store selling alcohol 

alongside the other products available’.   
  
4.4  The application is for a permanent Premises Licence and seeks only the retail sale of 

alcohol for consumption off the premises as a licensable activity. 
  
4.5 The table below specifies the proposed standard days and times being sought for the 

supply of alcohol along with the associated opening hours: 
 

Licensable Activity Hours proposed by the applicant 
within the application Location 

Supply of Alcohol  
(for consumption off 
the premises only) 

Every Day  08:00 – 22:00 Indoors Only  

Hours premises are 
open to the public Every Day  08:00 – 22:00 N/A 

 
4.6 The applicant has provided information within Box M of the application form stating 

the steps that they intend to take to promote all four of the licensing objectives; the 
application form is included at Attachment B.  With respect to the representation 
submitted by Sussex Police, the applicant has agreed in principle to a number of 
conditions requested by Sussex Police and, should it have been possible to proceed 
to grant a Premises Licence, Sussex Police were prepared to withdraw their 
representation.  The agreement in principle between Sussex Police and the applicant 
with respect to the additional conditions is shown at Attachment D. 

 
 

Page 6



 

3 
 

4.7 In view of the retail sale of alcohol being applied for as a licensable activity, it is 
necessary for an individual to be nominated within the application as the proposed 
‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ (DPS).  In order to be a DPS, the proposed 
individual must either hold or be in the process of applying for a Personal Licence 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003.  Mr Nadri has nominated himself as the 
proposed DPS, although he does not currently hold a Personal Licence.  However, it 
is understood that he is in the process of collating the necessary documentation and 
will be submitting an application to Arun District Council imminently. 

 
 5 THE PROCESS AND PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
 5.1  The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four licensing objectives 

which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken.  Each objective 
is of equal importance.  The licensing objectives are:  

 
- The prevention of crime and disorder, 
- Public safety, 
- The prevention of public nuisance, and  
- The protection of children from harm. 
-  

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must also have regard 
to its current Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2027, statutory guidance published 
by the Home Office (December 2022) along with relevant matters raised in any 
representation(s).  

 
6 RELEVANT REPRESENTATION(S) 
 
6.1 A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the grant of a licence on 

the promotion of at least one or more of the licensing objectives.  Representations 
can be in opposition and/or support of an application.  As stated at paragraph 2.1 
above, the application attracted two relevant representations, both of which are in 
opposition.  Both representations are reproduced in full at Attachment C. 

 
6.2 The relevant representations that remain are one from member of the public along 

with Sussex Police in their role as a Responsible Authority, albeit that an agreement 
in principle has been reached between Sussex Police and the applicant. 

 
6.3  The basis for the representations being submitted was that the representors were not 

fully satisfied that the steps proposed by the applicant within their application would 
be effective to promote the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public 
Nuisance and Protection of Children from Harm licensing objectives 

 
7 MEDIATION 
 
7.1 As mentioned at paragraph 6.2, whilst Sussex Police determined to submit a 

representation in respect of the application, discussions were subsequently had 
between Mr Patrick Burke, agent acting on behalf of Mr Nadri, and Sussex Police.  
The outcome of these discussions was that Mr Nadri agreed to a number of 
additional conditions proposed by Sussex Police.  Sussex Police were consequently 
prepared to withdraw their representation should it have been possible to grant a 
Premises Licence at the end of the representation period.  The successful mediation 
is shown in full at Attachment D, however in order to assist, the agreed conditions 
relate to the following areas/ matters: 

Page 7



 

4 
 

(i) Provision and maintenance of closed-circuit television system (CCTV); 
(ii) Provision and maintenance of an incident log; 
(iii) Spirits to be kept behind the counter out of direct reach by customers; 
(iv) Provision of direct contact details for the Designated Premises Supervisor to 

all statutory Responsible Authorities; 
(v) Restrictions in respect of the purchase of alcohol or tobacco products from 

sellers calling at the premises without prior appointment; 
(vi) Operation of a ‘Challenge 25’ policy at the premises to protect against 

children buying alcohol including signage at the premises; 
(vii) Training of all individuals who would be involved in selling alcohol; and 
(viii) Requirements for any alcohol delivery service provided. 

   
7.2 With respect to the representation submitted by Mr Crawshaw, Mr Burke did 

communicate with Mr Crawshaw on behalf of Mr Nadri.  Mr Burke outlined the 
statutory process that had been followed and confirmed that his client had agreed a 
to the inclusion of a number of specific conditions proposed by Sussex Police.  
However, Mr Crawshaw’s concerns remained and consequently his representation 
subsists.  The communication between Mr Burke and Mr Crawshaw is shown at 
Attachment D.   

 
8 CONSIDERATION 
 
8.1   In reaching its determination, the Sub-Committee must take into consideration the 

promotion of the four statutory licensing objectives, the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the current Home Office Guidance along with written and/or oral 
evidence during the hearing.  

 
8.2 It is very important to note that these are the only matters to be addressed by the 

Licensing Authority when considering this application.  The licensing objectives are 
the only grounds on which representations can be made, and the only grounds on 
which the Licensing Authority will be able to refuse an application or impose 
appropriate conditions in addition to mandatory conditions and those proposed by the 
applicant in their operating schedule. 

 
8.3 Human Rights considerations must be taken into account fully in balancing licensing   

issues, in particular, article 1 of the first protocol and articles 6 and 8.  Article 1 
relates to the protection of property and the peaceful enjoyment of possessions and 
property (holding a licence would be considered a possession).  Article 8 relates to 
the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.  Article 6 
relates to the right to a f
[...]
tional 

conditions considered appropriate to promote one or more of the licensing 
objectives on which relevant representations have been received. 

(c) Grant the Premises Licence but exclude certain licensable activities from the 
licence or reduce the hours being sought during which the licensable 
activities may take place; or 

(d) Reject the whole or part of the Premises Licence application. 
 
10  BACKGROUND PAPERS   
 

- Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) 
- Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

(December 2022) 
- Chichester District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2027 

 
 
11  ATTACHMENTS 
   
 Attachment A:   Plan depicting the application site and local area in relation to  

 the representations received by the Licensing Authority 
  
 Attachment B:  Copy of the complete Premises Licence application 
 
 Attachment C: Copy of all relevant representations 
 

Attachment D: Copy of all mediation 
 
 Contact: Mr D Knowles-Ley 
   Licensing Manager 
   Licensing Team  
   dknowles-ley@chichester.gov.uk  
   01243 534743 

Page 9

mailto:dknowles-ley@chichester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



23/01157/LAPRE 

Krakow Market, 2A Crane Street, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1LH 

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 

Public Name and address Stance 

1 
Chief Officer of Sussex Police,  
C/o Licensing Officer, Centenary House, Durrington Lane, 
Worthing, West Sussex, BN13 2QB 

OBJECT 
However, conditions in 
principle agreed with 

applicant. 

2 
Mr A J G Crawshaw 
16 Rose Court, St Cyriacs, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 
1AW 

OBJECT 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



ATTACHMENT A 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



ATTACHMENT B 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 
[...]
 photographic identity cards issued by EU states bearing a hologram or ultraviolet feature.
Suitable and sufficient signage advertising the “Challenge 25” policy will be displayed in
prominent locations in the premises, including the point of sale and the area where the alcohol
is displayed.

The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff members (including family members and
friends, people who have ‘just popped in’, persons who ‘are passing by’ or otherwise helping out
on a casual or informal basis) engaged or to be engaged, in selling alcohol at the premises shall
receive induction training. This training will take place prior to the selling of such products:

·         the lawful selling of age restricted products
·         refusing the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk

Further verbal reinforcement/refresher training covering the above will be carried out thereafter
at intervals not to exceed six months, with the date and time of the verbal
reinforcement/refresher training documented.

All such training undertaken by staff members shall be fully documented and recorded and
signed and dated by both the employee and the DPS. All training records shall be kept on the
premises and made available to officers of any responsible authority upon request.

In the event that the shop is being run by persons who are not employees and are just helping
out or passing by etc, all alcohol will be removed from retail display in the shop beforehand, and
will not be sold.

A list of staff members who are authorised to sell alcohol on the premises shall be kept.  This
shall be endorsed by the DPS with the date such authorisation commences.

At all times the premises is open and undertaking licensable activity, members of staff engaged
in the sale of alcohol must be able to communicate sufficiently to enable them to promote the
four licensing objectives and to make an effective challenge.

Conditions for alcohol delivery service:

Alcohol deliveries will only be mad
[...]
ure that all staff members (including family 
members and friends, people who have ‘just popped in’, persons who ‘are passing 
by’ or otherwise helping out on a casual or informal basis) engaged or to be 
engaged, in selling alcohol at the premises shall receive induction training. This 
training will take place prior to the selling of such products:

· the lawful selling of age restricted products 

· refusing the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk 

Further verbal reinforcement/refresher training covering the above will be carried out 
thereafter at intervals not to exceed six months, with the date and time of the verbal 
reinforcement/refresher training documented.

All such training undertaken by staff members shall be fully documented and 
recorded and signed and dated by both the employee and the DPS. All training 
records shall be kept on the premises and made available to officers of any 
responsible authority upon request.

In the event that the shop is being run by persons who are not employees and are 
just helping out or passing by etc, all alcohol will be removed from retail display in 
the shop beforehand, and will not be sold.

A list of staff members who are authorised to sell alcohol on the premises shall be 
kept. This shall be endorsed by the DPS with the date such authorisation 
commences. 

At all times the premises is open and undertaking licensable activity, members of 
staff engaged in the sale of alcohol must be able to communicate sufficiently to 
enable them to promote the four licensing objectives and to make an effective 
challenge.

Conditions for alcohol delivery service:

Alcohol deliveries will only be made to a residential or business address and not to a 
public place (including the beach or local public parks/public spaces). 

Page 58



The age verification policy (including challenge 25) shall clearly be advertised at 
each stage of the order and on all advertising. All forms of advertising and 
promotional literature deta
[...]
recorded and signed and dated by both the employee and the DPS. All
training records shall be kept on the premises and made available to
officers of any responsible authority upon request.
In the event that the shop is being run by persons who are not employees
and are just helping out or passing by etc, all alcohol will be removed from
retail display in the shop beforehand, and will not be sold.
A list of staff members who are authorised to sell alcohol on the premises
shall be kept. This shall be endorsed by the DPS with the date such
authorisation commences.
At all times the premises is open and undertaking licensable activity,
members of staff engaged in the sale of alcohol must be able to
communicate sufficiently to enable them to promote the four licensing
objectives and to make an effective challenge.
Conditions for alcohol delivery service:
Alcohol deliveries will only be made to a residential or business address
and not to a public place (including the beach or local public parks/public
spaces).
The age verification policy (including challenge 25) shall clearly be
advertised at each stage of the order and on all advertising. All forms of
advertising and promotional literature detailing the delivery service
(including internet sites and flyers/leaflets) will clearly state that alcohol
should only be purchased for delivery to intended recipients (or persons
who will accept delivery on behalf of the named recipient) who are aged
over 18. Customers will be reminded that it is a criminal offence for a
person under 18 to purchase or attempt to purchase alcohol and that it is
also an offence to purchase alcohol on behalf of a person aged under 18.
At the time the order is placed a declaration will be required from the
person placing the order that that person is aged 18 years or over, and that

Page 65



the intended recipient are over 18 years or over. This process will be
documented, (tick box before proceeding, record of verbal
acknowledgement or similar). The

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee 
held in Committee Room 2, East Pallant House on Monday 7 August 2023 at 2.30 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mr I Ballantyne, Mrs T Bangert and Ms J Brown-Fuller 
 

Members not present:   
 

In attendance by invitation:   
 

Officers present all items: Mr D Knowles-Ley (Licensing Manager) and 
Ms G Di Lauro (Litigation and Licensing Lawyer) 

   
5    To elect a Chairman for this Hearing  

 
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That Cllr Ballantyne be duly elected as Chairman for the duration of this 
hearing. 

  
  

6    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declartions of interest. 
  
  

7    Licensing Hearings  
 
The Chairman invited the Licensing Manger Mr Knowles-Ley to outline the reasons 
for this hearing and stated that the Premises Licence application submitted by Mr 
Kaiwani Kadri Nadri of Flat 7 Bayview Court, 8-12 Nyewood Lane, Bognor Regis, 
PO21 2QG had been the subject of two relevant representations, both in opposition 
to the application. Of the representations received, one was from a member of the 
public with the other from Sussex Police in their statutory role as a Responsible 
Authority under the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
Mr Patrick Burke, agent acting on behalf of Mr Nadri outlined the background to the 
application for the premises licence. Mr Burke stated that they had agreed 
conditions as stated with police and had no objections to any other responsible 
authorities. Mr Burke went onto state that within consultation with the police there 
was no mention of street drinkers. Mr Burke also stated that Mr Nadri had worked in 
the surrounding area of the proposed premises for six years and had no prior issues 
of street drinkers. Mr Burke stated that any objecting representations referring to 
street drinkers to the application for a premises license were speculative as Mr Nadri 
did not currently sell any alcohol.  



  
Mr Crawshaw, a local resident that submitted a representation in objection to the 
premises licence, outlined his reasons in further detail. Mr Crawshaw stated that his 
main concern was anti-social behaviour. Mr Crawshaw went onto state that this anti-
social behaviour had been ging on for quite a while with street drinkers producing 
mees and littering in the surrounding area. Mr Crawshaw was concerned that it 
would get worse if the premises licence was granted with a ready supply of alcohol.  
  
The Sub-Committee asked Mr Burke if Mr Nadri had any prior experience in working 
in any general stores. Mr Burke responded by stating that Mr Nadri had worked in 
stores previously for months at a time.  
  
Summarising statements were given by all relevant parties present at the Sub-
Committee hearing. Mrs Di Lauro explained her role in advising the Sub-Committee 
during their deliberations. Ms Di Lauro also clarified that she would have no input in 
the final determination and would only be acting in an advisory role.  
  
The Chairman stated that the Sub-Committee would retire to have final deliberations 
and reconvene at 15:45 pm. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Sub-Committee resolved the application and granted it after a hearing subject 
to the below. The application is for a Premises Licence for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises, every day from 8:00am to 10:00pm by Krakow 
Market 2A Crane Street Chichester West Sussex. 
  
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the four Licensing Objectives of Public 
Safety, the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, The Prevention of public nuisance 
and the Protection of Children from harm would be promoted by the provisions in the 
Operating Schedule, together with the conditions as suggested by Sussex Police. 
  
  
The Sub-Committee, in reaching its decision has considered all the facts of the case 
and taken into consideration the following:  
  
The four Licensing Objectives which are: 
  
 1. The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 2. Public safety; 
 3. The Prevention of public nuisance; and 
 4. The protection of children from harm.  
  
It also gave due regard to the Home Office Guidance of December 2022, this 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2027, Human Rights Act and Equality 
Act considerations. The Sub-Committee decided to GRANT a Premises Licence for 
the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises from 8:00am to 10:00pm every 
day. The licence will include the mandatory conditions as well as all those conditions 
as suggested by Sussex Police which are stated below. The Sub-Committee is 
mindful of the fact that, should issues arise which do not promote the four Licensing 



Objectives, this licence may be reviewed at any time, subject to reliable and credible 
evidence being submitted. 
  
Conditions as agreed between the applicant and Sussex Police: 
  
Provision and maintenance of closed-circuit television system (CCTV); 
  
Provision and maintenance of an incident log; 
  
Spirits to be kept behind the counter out of direct reach by customers; 
  
Provision of direct contact details for the Designated Premises Supervisor to  
all statutory Responsible Authorities; 
  
Restrictions in respect of the purchase of alcohol or tobacco products from  
sellers calling at the premises without prior appointment; 
  
Operation of a ‘Challenge 25’ policy at the premises to protect against  
children buying alcohol including signage at the premises; 
  
Training of all individuals who would be involved in selling alcohol; and 
Requirements for any alcohol delivery service provided. 
  
  

8    Consideration of any late items as follows:  
 
There were no late items to consider. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


